



600 N. Diamond Bar Blvd., Diamond Bar, CA 91765  
(909) 860-IBEW  
(909) 860-4239

Fax (909) 860-2136  
Web Page: [www.ibew47.org](http://www.ibew47.org)

May 16, 2005  
Via U.S. Certified and Regular Mail

Randolph Boettjer  
1060 Calle Del Cerro, #1105  
San Clemente, CA 92672

Dear Mr. Boettjer:

This is to inform you that a Trial Board was held on May 6, 2005 regarding charges filed against you by James K. Kennan, which we notified you of by regular and certified mail. When a member fails to appear, the trial goes ahead as scheduled. The Trial Board findings are as follows:

Charges filed by IBEW #47 member James K. Kennan, Card No. #BA3679111, against Randolph Boettjer, Card #BA5250253 for violations of Article XXV, Section 1(d)(e) and (g) of the IBEW Constitution.

*Guilty:* Article XXV, Section 1(d) of IBEW Constitution  
Fine \$100,000 and expulsion from IBEW and Local #47

*Guilty:* Article XXV, Section 1(e) of IBEW Constitution  
Fine \$100,000 and expulsion from IBEW and Local #47

*Guilty:* Article XXV, Section 1(g) of IBEW Constitution  
Fine \$50,000 and expulsion from IBEW and Local #47

Your appeal rights are outlined in Article XXV, Section 12 of the IBEW Constitution we sent you on March 11, 2005.

Please contact the IBEW #47 Financial Secretary with any questions you may have regarding paying the fine or making payment arrangements.

Yours truly,

Dillie Farris  
IBEW #47 Recording Secretary

cc: IBEW #47 Executive Board  
IBEW #47 Financial Secretary